Case: 24-704, 03/15/2024, DktEntry: 38.1, Page 1 of 46

No. 24-704

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DEFENSE FOR CHILDREN INTERNATIONAL – PALESTINE; AL-HAQ; AHMED ABU ARTEMA; MOHAMMAED AHMED ABU ROKBEH; MOHAMMAD HERZALLAH; AYMAN NIJIM; LAILA ELHADDAD; WAEIL ELBHASSI; BASIM ELKARRA; AND DR. OMAR EL-NAJJAR,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., President of the United States; ANTONY J. BLINKEN, Secretary of State; and LLOYD JAMES AUSTIN III, Secretary of Defense, in their official capacities,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California No. 4:23-cv-05829-JSW Hon. Jeffrey S. White

Brief of Amicus Curiae International Law Scholars In Support of Plaintiff-Appellants

Paul L. Hoffman SBN 71244 200 Pier Avenue Hermosa Beach, CA 90254 Telephone: Fax: (310) 399-7040

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. The Prohibition of Genocide, including the Duty to Prevent Genocide and Complicity in Genocide, is a Peremptory Norm
a. The Prohibition of Genocide is a Peremptory Norm of International Law7
b. The Peremptory Norm Prohibiting Genocide Encompasses the Duty to Prevent Genocide10
i. The Duty to Prevent Genocide Arises When a State Learns of a Serious Risk that Genocide Will be Committed11
ii. States Must Employ All Reasonable Means to Prevent Genocide
iii. The Duty to Prevent Genocide Is a Duty of Conduct, Not of Result
c. The Peremptory Norm Prohibiting Genocide Encompasses Complicity in Genocide15
i. A State May Be Found Complicit in Genocide if it Provides Means to Enable or Facilitate its Commission
ii. A State Need Only Knowledge that a Genocide is Underway or About to be Committed to be Found Complicit in its Commission 19
d. The United States Has Long Recognized the <i>Jus Cogens</i> Prohibition of Genocide, Including the Obligation to Prevent and Not Be Complicit in Genocide

II. U.S. District Courts Have a Duty to Enforce International Law	22
a. International Law Has Historically Been Enforced in Domesti Courts	
b. Core Human Rights and Humanitarian Law Treaties Require Domestic Enforcement	
c. Principles of International Law Further Call for the Domestic Execution of International Law	
i. Principle of Exhaustion	28
ii. Principle of Complementarity	28
d. U.S. Courts Have Recognized that <i>Jus Cogens</i> Norms are Binding and Subject to Domestic Enforcement	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech.</i> , Inc., 368 F. Supp. 3d 935 (E.D. Va. 2019)
Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc., 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016)29
Al-Tamimi v. Adelson, 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)
Chubb & Son, Inc. v. Asiana Airlines, 214 F.3d 301 (2nd Cir. 2000) (cert. denied)
<i>Estate of Hernandez-Rojas v. United States</i> , 2013 WL 5353822 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2013)
Kadic v. Karadzic, 70 F.3d 232, 241 (2d Cir. 1995)20
Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) (Leval, J., concurring), aff'd, 569 U.S. 108 (2013)
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804)23
Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. 64 (1804)
Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692, 715 (2004)
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)
United States v. Matta-Ballesteros, 71 F.3d 7545 (9th Cir 1995), opinion amended on denial of reh'g, 98 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 1996)29
Statutes
28 U.S.C. §1350
Genocide Convention Implementation Act, 18 U.S.C. § 109119
Rules
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)1
International Materials
Ahmadou Sadio Diallo (<i>Republic of Guinea v. Democratic Republic of the Congo</i>), Judgment, 2007 I.C.J. 582 (May 24)
